

No. 11-1747

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re **GANNES MAHARAJ**, *et ux.*,

Appellants.

DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(STEPHEN S. MITCHELL, BANKRUPTCY JUDGE)

AMICUS BRIEF
for the
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
In Support of Debtors/Appellants, Supporting Reversal

Daniel M. Press
CHUNG & PRESS, P.C.
6718 Whittier Ave., Suite 200
McLean, VA 22101
(703) 734-3800
dpress@chung-press.com

Tara Twomey
NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

Brett Weiss
CHUNG & PRESS, LLC
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 408
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
(301) 924-4400
brett@bankruptcylawmaryland.com

November 21, 2011

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE INTEREST AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH
A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The statutory framework for chapter 11 encourages reorganization, rather than liquidation.	3
B. The plain language of sections 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) and 1115 demonstrates that the absolute priority rule no longer applies to individual debtors.	6
C. To the extent this Court finds the language of sections 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) and 1115 ambiguous, the history of the absolute priority rule and the 2005 amendments to the Code demonstrate that the absolute priority rule does not apply to individual debtors in chapter 11.	11
D. Retention of the absolute priority rule makes it virtually impossible for sole proprietors who are individual chapter 11 debtors to confirm a plan of reorganization	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Sur. Co. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933)	9
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Trust and Sav. Ass’n v. 203 North LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).	11, 12
<i>In re Bullard</i> , 358 B.R. 541 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2007).....	7
<i>Burgess v. U.S.</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	7
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	16
<i>In re East</i> , 57 B.R. 14 (Bankr. M.D.La. 1985).....	12
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	6
<i>In re Gbadebo</i> , 341 B.R. 222 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Gelin</i> , 437 B.R. 435 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2010).....	11
<i>In re Kamell</i> , 2011 WL 1760282 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. May 4, 2011)	7
<i>In re Karlovich</i> , 2010 WL 5418872 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2010)	10
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	1

Kokoszka v. Belford,
 417 U.S. 642 (1974) 3

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
 540 U.S. 526 (2004) 6

Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.,
 549 U.S. 365 (2007) 3

In re Mullins,
 435 B.R. 352 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2010) 10

Nat. Labor Relations Bd. V. Bildisco,
 465 U.S. 513 (1984) 3

Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,
 485 U.S. 197 (1988) 12

Public Citizen v. Dept of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 6

Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.
 562 U.S. ____, 131 S.Ct. 716 (2011) 14

Ratslaf v. United States,
 510 U.S. 135 (1994) 11

In re Roedemeier,
 374 B.R. 264 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2007) 13, 14, 15

Schwab v. Reilly,
 560 U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 2652 (2010) 1

In re Shat,
 424 B.R. 854 (Bankr D. Nev. 2010) 9, 11, 13, 15

SPCP Group, LLC v. Biggins,
 __ B.R. __, 2011 WL 4389841, No. 8:10-cv-2381-T-24
 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2011) 7

In re Spradlin,
 231 B.R. 254 (Bankr. E.D.Mich. 1999)..... 6, 10

In re Steedley,
 2010 WL 3528599 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. Aug. 27, 2010)..... 7

In re Stegall,
 865 F.2d 140 (7th Cir. 1989) 12

In re Tegeder,
 369 B.R. 477 (Bankr. D. Neb. 2007)..... 6

In re Thirtieth Place, Inc.,
 30 B.R. 503 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1983) 3

U.S. v. Whiting Pools,
 462 U.S. 198 (1983) 4

In re Witt,
 60 B.R. 556 (Bankr. N.D.Iowa 1986)..... 13

In re Yasparro,
 100 B.R. 91 (Bankr. M.D.Fl. 1989)..... 12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 102(3)..... 7, 9

11 U.S.C. § 109(e) 1, 10

11 U.S.C. § 541..... 5, 6, 7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 541(a) 9

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 1124..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) 4

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f)..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 1115.....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1115(a) 7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(8)..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 1127(e) 13

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 2, 4

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) 4, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)..... 4, 6, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14)..... 5, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15)..... 5, 8, 13, 14, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) 4

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)..... 4, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(5) 13

11 U.S.C. § 1306..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b) 13, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1328(a) 13

11 U.S.C. § 1328(b) 13

11 U.S.C. § 1329(a) 13

Legislative History

Pub. L. 109-8, § 321
 119 Stat. 23, 94-5 (April 20, 1995)..... 15

S.Rep. No. 95-989, 9-10 (1978)..... 3-4

145 Cong. Rec. S14097, S14100, §321
(108th Cong., 1st Sess., Nov. 19, 1999) 15

Other Sources

Daly, *Post-Petition Earnings and Individual Chapter 11 Debtors:
Avoiding a Head Start*, 68 Fordham L.Rev. 1745 (2000)..... 15

5 Keith M. Lundin, *Chapter 13 Bankruptcy* § 368.1
(3d ed. 2000 & Supp. 2006)..... 13

2A N. Singer & J. Singer, *Sutherland on Statutory Construction* § 47:7
(7th ed. 2007) 7
